I
i

3541 Oral Answers

© oAt fam dar W faE @ fe
W Fifs R dar fRar s Y
WA F1y gavfat fa awqy § ?

St Qo FAEN : agT FAA gIfeF 3o &, Twfag g@er 7% #¢
feorr war &

st fafcos femie FR ¢ AT
WA AEIET A% FATH A7 FAT A fF
TG § QAU § AL TaAYL &7
ATHAT ¥ qIT AT T 3901 A1 #¥ 3
f feedft & sa@ge 3@ g THT,
RITMAT JOT A0 AT q7 Fror aaifeat fa gadr ¢ qd@Y gEa ¥ ¥ g
@y FT faam fFr AR W
TGl fFrr 1 F9 g% folr & %7 war
# 7z Tgd & I 7

W QFo FAT : gA FToTAT R
78 qad & TH T F TE § AT
IgH 2ifed A s, A sEegT
IqE G AT | FIAYT F FAT 7 AFAT
3, qg FTEEH F q@T W |

it faregAT AaTTe Sfyar
T A qaadd fF ag @ oA S
AT ff W™, 7 owafoee
fradt mafy a5 e o o waw qafy & &F #9793 AT IqH AR
F yAeAT 9T 19 & fgara ¥, a1 &
|1 AR AW @ § vas fme
w1 ogat ogEr ! |

»Y Qo FTAM : TET TH A
T & o fay mar o7 | Sed e |
W AT Fo THY HIAT | FHU TET
288Y ¥ A W fear o s
W qFEE AT TAT |

Sarr BIREN ROY: In view of the fact that any aircraft, if it is filled up to 40 per cent. will pay its way, why is the IAC using such aircraft on this route not having a passenger capacity of more than 20 to 25 seats so that it pay its way? After all, the overall thing is fixed and not this one particular factor.

Surt N, KANUNGO: His first assumption is not quite correct for all aircraft. Ag far as this air service is concerned, the passenger availability was not more than 2-5 per cent. or 2.7 per cent.

Prices oF PLANT NUTRIENTS

*568. CorL. B. H, ZAIDI: Will the Minister of Foop AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the statements in F.A.O’s Production Year Book 1963 showing that the prices of various plant nutrients per 100 bagged kilogrammes were nearly three times as much in India as in Pakistan during 196163, as for instance, the price of ammonium sulphate has been shown as Rs. 175 in India as against only Rs. 66.7 in Pakistan; Urea Rs. 159 as against Rs. 527 in Pakistan; superphosphates Rs. 152 as against Rs. 70.5 in Pakistan;

(b) what are the reasons for suchr high prices of plant nutrients in India;
and

(c) whether Government propose to take steps to bring about a drastic reduction in these prices?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE MINISTRY or FOOD anp AGRICUL.-
TURE (Surr SmaH Nawaz K#an):
‘(a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

{a) and (b) Government are aware that the prices paid by the farmers per 100 kilograms (bagged) of plant nutrients are higher in India than in Pakistan. The reasons mainly are:—

(i) As indicated in the foot-notes for the two countries in “Tahle 176-Fertilizers” of the F.A.(’s Productionp Year-

book, 1963, the prices shown for Pakistan are net prices, after deducting subsidy, while those for India are without subsidy: and

(ii) The cost of production of indigenous fertiliser iz much higher than the import prices.
The supplies from indigenous sourceg and imports are pooled and sold at a uniform price after adding 5 margin for unforeseen expenses.

In India, there is no general subsidy on nitrogenous fertilizers except for a transport subsidy to hilly and inaccessible areas. In the case of phosphatic fertilizers, 25 per cent. subsidy is given in certain States, but this is not reflected in the prices indicated in the Year-Book.

(c) After the period to which the Year-Book relates i.e., 1960/61 and
1961/62, prices of nitrogenocus fertilisers in India have been reduced. A small reduction in the orices of all the {fertilisers was first made in December, 1961. Thereafter, the price of calcium ammonium nitrate was reduced by Rs. 3200 per to tonne in October, 1962 ang a reduction of Rs. 100-00 per tonne in the price of urea was made in January, 1964,

In October, 1964 the Government appointed a Committee to examine the long term and short term problems connected with use of chemical fertilisers, including the pricing policy thereof.

CoL. B, H. ZAIDI: The reply is not very clear. Earlier in the reply it ig stated that the prices shown for Pakistan are net prices, after deducting subsidy, while
are without subsidy. Later on, the

those for India .
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reply states that no general subsidy 1s given in India for nitrogenous fertilisers, except for a tramsport subsidy to hilly and inaccessible areas.
Does it mean that apart from hilly and inaccessible areas, Indian cultivators have to pay for fertilisers thrice as much as cultivators in Pakistan?

Sart SHAH NAWAZ KHAN:
Indian cultivators have to pay more for fertilisers than people in Pakistan because in Pakistan g subsidy up to the extent of 50 per cent. on fertilisers is being given by the Pakistan
Government.

Cor. B. H. ZAIDI: Apart from the question that higher subsidies may be given in India also, considering the shortage of food, it is also stated in para (ii):—

“The cost of production of indigenous fertiliser is much higher than the import prices. The supplies from indigenous sources and imports are pooled anq sold at a uniform price after adding a margin for unforeseen expenses.”

Is it meant to state that Pakistan produces no fertilisers and that they do not pool their indigenous production with the imported stuff and then fix one uniform price?

Sarr SHAH NAWAZ KHAN:
Pakistan produces much less fertilisers than we do. They are importing larger quantities. For instance, in respect of superphosphates we are meeting one hundred per cent. requirements of our people from our indigenous resources, whereas 90 per cent. of their superphosphates are imported.

Smart C, D. PANDE: In view of the fact that Pakistan imports every grain of fertiliser and we produce almost the entire production in the country—even then our prices are three times more than that of Pakistan because as the hon. Miaister has said they subsidise it—is it not necessary for our Government also to subsidise it, because this 15 a very important factor for increasing the production of foodgrains?

Surt C SUBRAMANIAM. Ioiay it
1s not a question of price, 1t 1. a question of availabiity Even row at this price it is being purchased and there is Dblackmarketing So far as the economic price to the farmer 1S concerned, it 18 even of a higher level We will have to conside; the question of price when we produce more of these fertilisers within tne country, which we are going to do.
That {5 why a Committee has been appointed to go into this and evolve a policy with regard {o subsidy for fertilisers. |

Con. B. H, ZAIDI: It hag been stated in the fina] para that g Committee has been appointed i1n October.
I take it that in view of the urgency of this question, the report has already been submitted by this Commitfee.

Surr C SUBRAMANIAM: No, Sir
It will take another three mecnths more for their report to be submitted.

CorL. B. H ZAIDI: Has the Committee started working?

Surr C. SUBRAMANIAM: Yes, Sir.

o faregar waETRt Sy
FIT ¥ 17 gFAT g % 99 g9 wegaw
7 frgEr f1 geafza IFT TRF T
AT &, T9% 1992 gH g ¥ AfaF
TR 97 @R T TE § WX 9 fF qrfeeam
g9 § FH 19 9T @iF ¥ @1 & AT SFar
fa s F a1 &g - fr 3T ad awaa
qT q7g T F w47 fav@l T @Wrw
TUE Ay g, ar odY feafy & zaEr w1 gafrea 27 v zfee o 9qtq qa@E
¥ AT 9y IET 97 g8 I KY SAFEqT
FAT FqE AT OFAT 7

ft wERa™ @t : dqr A
¥ faFzx A1Z9 9 F90GT &, 7T AT WINAT
1094 RS—2 F
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Hafasy &1 787 §, 78 YET wuer B
T 3T BleATzTR FI%T faFare ¥ a¢
fasr <gr & iz fa| #1971 97 fam w@r
& 9§ 9T 9gd SUIET AW AT E |
gafad gAs) farar w1 a7 & oy ag-T dFefeT &1 WA w1 gIew Far
ST @I g HWR q|rw ey g fowy fw
gAY WEwl ¥ 9T Ry A oA @@ g,
FET A {AET WA

SHRI A, D. MANI. The statement mentions that the price of calcium ammonium niirate has been reduced and also 1n the case of urea. I should like to ask the hon. Minister how far he has reduced these prices campared to imported prices.

Surt C SUBRAMANIAM I will not be able to give it 1mmediately Even after this reduction of Rs 1u0

per tonne, it 1s still higher than the imported price.

W g1 TR § afeamae &
foq waw gw

*yge ot TW wgw o fafw
qAT TE FATH FT FAT F30 fF -

(%) #1778 79 & & seq aa7
FITHIX ATH T FdIT ATHIR &1 gara faar g % wiaw & a7 o 300
F gae UsAT #7 Jeg g qrferargz e el & fad sy gaa &y oma ; o

(=) afz zr, a1 avF qgae ¥
FAT FIAATET FT G R 7

$[DrrEcT ELECTIONS TO PARLIAMENT
FROM JAMMU AND KASHMIR

*569 Smrr RAM SAHAI: Will the Minister of LAaw be pleased to state-

(a) whether it 15 a fact that toe Government of Jammu and Kashmur have suggested to the Central Government for the introduction of direct

1{ ] English translation.

